Earnings before income tax  (continued operations) 2,918,794.80 2,691,090.59 108,907.08 416,386.59

Plus / Less Adjustments for :  -Shareholders 36,109.45 312,783.51 -357,971.71 275,862.05

Depreciation 136,002.20 157,032.37 135,647.32 156,546.84  -Minority Rights 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Provisions -42,712.51 39,951.10 -42,712.51 39,951.10 Other Comprehensive Income after Tax (Β) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Foreign Exchange Differences -2,972.06 7,483.69 0.00 0.00 Cumulative Comprehensive results for the period (Α) + (Β) 36,109.45 312,783.51 -357,971.71 275,862.05

Results (income,expenses,profit and losses) investing activities -191,219.54 174,965.65 -1,042,500.00 -1,112,250.00

Interest and other expenses 22,183.68 26,276.02 22,183.68 26,276.02  -Shareholders 36,109.45 312,783.51 -357,971.71 275,862.05

Profit from disposal of assets -323.74 0.00 -323.74 0.00  -Minority Rights 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Plus / Less adjustments for changes of working capital accounts or related to operating activities : Earnings / (losses) per share after tax - basic (in €) 0.0004 0.0031 -0.0035 0.0027

Decrease / (Increase) in receivables -252,192.77 -835,699.00 583,789.96 146,834.58 Profit / (loss) before interest, tax,

(Decrease) / Increase in payables (except loans) 153,911.53 -35,257.32 -31,707.02 -135,390.61 depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) -788,232.57 -529,689.13 -396,615.00 -292,458.83

Less:

Interest and other expenses Paid -22,429.68 -26,371.02 -22,183.68 -26,276.02

Income Taxes Paid -912,536.27 -1,556,575.84 -23,249.27 -172,801.84

Total inflow / (outflow)  from operating activities (a) 1,806,505.65 642,896.25 -312,148.18 -660,723.34

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of tangible and intangible assets -3,824.06 -1,321.12 -3,824.06 -1,321.12

Money received from disposal of assets 2,418.72 0.00 2,418.72 0.00

Money received from disposal of financial instruments 30,482.70 0.00 30,482.70 0.00

Dividend received 0.00 0.00 1,045,000.00 1,111,000.00

Purchase of other financial instruments -239,941.96 -270,872.36 -239,941.96 -270,872.36

Total inflow / (outflow) from  investing activities (b) -210,864.60 -272,193.48 834,135.40 838,806.52

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans received 49,779.53 0.00 49,779.53 0.00

Loan repayment -57,736.01 -4,631.39 -57,736.01 -4,631.39

Payments of leasing liabilities -68,742.92 -31,892.99 -68,742.92 -31,892.99

Dividends Paid -68,038.99 -218,764.85 0.00 0.00

Total inflow / (outflow) from financing activities (c ) -144,738.39 -255,289.23 -76,699.40 -36,524.38  Group Company
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  for

the period (a) + (b) + (c )
1,450,902.66 115,413.53 445,287.82 141,558.80 Amounts in euro 01.01 - 30.06.2013 01.01 - 30.06.2013

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,887,495.83 1,230,112.20 212,544.23 38,650.87 a) Income 0.00 0.00

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 3,338,398.49 1,345,525.74 657,832.05 180,209.67 b) Expenses 0.00 0.00

c) Receivables 0.00 0.00

Statement of changes in equity (consolidated and non consolidated) amounts in  € d) Liabilities 0.00 0.00

CONSOLIDATED NON CONSOLIDATED e) Remunerations of managerial executives and members of the Management:

Total equity at the beginning of the period 30.06.2013 30.06.2012 30.06.2013 30.06.2012   Short term management remuneration 69,188.40 69,188.40